
Bay Ridge 
Special Tax Meeting

January 28, 2025



First, what questions and 
points of particular interest 

would you like covered 
tonight?

(This should help focus our time.) 

 Note: We plan to dwell on just 40 main slides and otherwise 

speed through 53 additional background slides prepared with 
details that may help answer questions if needed.



Why Are We Meeting Tonight? 
• Anne Arundel County Requires that each Civic Association Board of 

Directors:
• Mail “Notice” of its Special Taxes Proposal for County FY26 (July 1, 2025 to 

June 30, 2026) to all property Owners by the end of December (using County-
supplied list of property addresses); 

• Follow any Bylaws of the Civic Association; and  

• Submit its Special Tax Proposal for FY26 to the County by Jan 31, 2025.

• BRCA Bylaws, Article 5, Section 13, Says:
• “The Board of Directors shall not change the property tax rates of the 

community without calling a special meeting of the community members with 
not less than 21 days prior notice to all property owners.”



We Have Two Special Tax Districts
“Special Community Benefit District” (SCBD)
• “Flat” or “Level” Tax Rate

• Each Property Pays Same Dollar Amount 
• FY26 = $859.06/HH (same as for FY25)

• Pays For:
• Special County Police Officer 
• Supplemental Summer Police Hrs (new in FY25)
• Big Woods Bank Loan, Debt Service
• Cameras at Front Gate (new in FY25)
• Forest Maintenance (County-Vendor eligible)
• BRCA’s Own Income & Property Taxes

• The SCBD Tax Can Also Pay For:
• Any “Maintenance, and improvement of real property or 

any interest in real property necessary to accomplish 
community-wide projects” (emphasis added)

“Shore Erosion Control District” (SECD)
• “Assessment-Proportional” Tax Rate 

• Proportion to the State-determined fair 
market value of the property 

• FY26 = $0.0180/$100 of Property Value
    (Also no rate change from FY25)

• Pays For Maintenance of Established 
SECD “Projects:” 

• River Drive Shoreline, Established 1933 
• Bay Drive Shoreline, Established 1988
• Bulkhead at Marina, Established 2022

APPLICABLE TO BOTH DISTRICTS (SCBD & SECD):  
BRCA is the legal “administrator” of these special tax funds, but the County Collects the tax 

revenues and holds them in separate funds on our behalf.  At the directions of the BRCA 
(President and Treasurer), the County then disperses those revenues directly to our 

contractors doing budgeted and authorized SCBD and SECD work.   



Special Community Benefit District (SCBD)

§ 4-7-204. (g)   Bay Ridge Special Community Benefit District.

• (1)   The limits of the Bay Ridge Special Community Benefit District are all those lands 
shown on the plats of Bay Ridge recorded among the plat records of the County in Plat 
Book No. 3, Section 3, Folio No. 13; Plat Book No. 1, Section 1, Folio No. 6; Plat Book No. 8, 
Section 3, Folio No. 28; Plat Book No. 9, Section 4, Folio No. 5; and Plat Book No. 28, Page 
50.

• (2)   The district is established for the purpose of providing for the salaries, expenses, and 
allowances for special police officers; acquisition, maintenance, and improvement of real 
property or any interest in real property necessary to accomplish community-wide 
projects; and providing for the administrative expenses incidental to carrying out these 
activities, including postage and mailing, insurance, legal costs, and the repayment of any 
loan.

• (3)   The Bay Ridge Civic Association, Inc., a civic or community association that meets the 
requirements of § 4-7-101(d), shall be responsible for expenditure of the special 
assessments collected from the Bay Ridge Special Community Benefit District.

http://annearundelco-md.elaws.us/code/coor_art4_t7_subt2_sec4-7-204

http://annearundelco-md.elaws.us/code/coor_art4_t7_subt2_sec4-7-204


Mailed to all Property Owners and also printed in the January Heron



As appeared in the Notice Mailed to all Property Owners and published in the January Heron



As appeared in the Notice Mailed to all Property Owners and published in the January Heron





Our Special Police Officer 
will cost 7.7% more in FY26 

than FY25. This is 
determined by the County 

and is in trendline with past 
years. 



1. Special Police Officer  (County Determines)



FY26 Proposed and 10-Year History & Trend in Bay Ridge Special Police Budgets

Historical Proposed
County Memo Dated: 12/22/2015 12/22/2016 12/21/2017 11/19/2018 11/19/2019 10/8/2020 10/13/2021 10/13/2021 11/21/2023 11/7/2024 Increase Increase

For County Budget Fiscal Year FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY26 % FY26-FY25

Salary $        81,307 $        91,442 $        94,283 $     104,679 $   104,678 $   108,343 $   110,498 $   114,912 $   108,749 $   119,875 10.23% $             11,126 

FICA (a) (a) $           1,325 $           1,367 $           1,518 $       1,518 $       1,571 $       1,602 $       1,666 $       1,577 $       1,738 10.21% $                        72 

Salary & Wages Incl. FICA $        81,307 $        92,767 $        95,650 $     106,197 $       106,196 $   109,914 $   112,100 $   116,578 $   110,326 $   121,613 10.23% $                5,035 

Pension $        32,344 $        35,196 $        36,789 $        40,845 $     41,316 $     46,479 $     53,005 $     53,939 $     52,003 $     58,067 11.66% $                4,128 

Insurance $        15,044 $        17,570 $        17,213 $        19,111 $     14,844 $     14,789 $     12,147 $     13,371 $     21,755 $     22,372 2.84% $                9,001 

Subtotal, Personal Services $     128,695 $     145,533 $     149,652 $     166,153 $       162,356 $       171,182 $       177,252 $       183,888 $       184,084 $       202,052 9.76% $             18,164 

(a) FICA.  When not broken out in County 
memo; it is assumed to have been included 
in the "salary" line.

Motor Pool & Equipment (6-yr replacement 
basis)

Mobile Data Computer 732 732 520 520 520 $          520 $          520 $          520 $          520 $          520 0.06% $                           0 

Vehicle Leas Rate $           7,440 7440 $           6,666 $           6,666 $       7,344 $       7,344 $       7,632 $       6,000 $       9,600 $       7,188 -25.13% $                1,188 

Vehicle Replacement Rate $           8,100 8100 $           8,110 $           8,110 $       7,392 $       7,392 $       6,636 $       7,392 $       7,392 $       7,392 0.00% $                          -   

Verizon Wireless Service ($50/mo) $                600 600 $                600 $                600 $          600 $          600 $          600 $          600 $          600 $          600 0.00% $                          -   

Miles (State) Fee ($9/mo) 108 108 $                108 $                108 $          108 $          108 $          108 $          108 $          108 $          108 0.00% $                          -   

Subtotal, Motor Pool $        16,980 $        16,980 $        16,004 $        16,004 $          15,964 $          15,964 $          15,496 $          14,620 $          18,220 $     15,808 -13.24% $                1,188 

Grand Total $   145,675 $   162,513 $   165,656 $   182,157 $    178,320 $    187,146 $    192,748 $    198,508 $    202,304 $    217,860 7.69% $             19,352 





Our budget estimate for FY26 
is based on [$6,125 actual 

(July 12- Oct. 21) + 31% (for 
late start)] X2 for full year + 

10% for budget margin. 

2. Supplemental Police Hours

Our FY25, budget estimate 
assumed 384 special police 
hours per year, 3 shifts per 

week for 16 summer weeks. 



3.  Front Gate Cameras (Flock Contract)

While there is talk that the County may 
both install and operate BRCA-desired 

desired front gate cameras, there is 
guarantee that we would not be required 

to pay the operating cost. For the FY26 
budget assume known Flock contract cost.

Since we already charged for this $6,300 cost in FY25 taxes, but 
now do not expect to experience this cost during FY25, we would 

plan to draw from our fund balance in order to pay that cost 
during FY26. (This avoids charging twice for the same thing.) 



3.  Front Gate Cameras 

Solar Cells won’t work 
here because of trees. 
So, our cameras will be 
hard-wired for power.

BRCA has already voted to install and operate traffic monitoring cameras at our front gate, and generous 

members of our community have already committed to pay for the purchasing and installation of the necessary 

cameras. To date, County road “Right-of-Way” (ROW) issues have stopped BRCA from installing its own 

traffic cameras.  Meanwhile, the County has (verbally) has informed BRCA that it intends to purchase 

and install and operate just such cameras. However, there is no guarantee that we would not have to pay. 
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4. Funding of Land Acquisition Debt Service (“Woods”)

Our SCBD pays the 
scheduled debt service on 

the $2.25M loan that 
helped finance the 

purchase of our 100-acre 
“Big Woods”. 



4. Funding of Land Acquisition Debt Service (“Woods”)
Pymt Total Principal 

Date # P & I Principal Interest Balance

20-Jul-25 280 $9,540.08 7,795.75                 1,744.33                  689,936.30       FY26

20-Aug-25 281 $9,540.08 7,757.74                 1,782.34                  682,178.56       FY26

20-Sep-25 282 $9,540.08 7,777.79                 1,762.29                  674,400.77       FY26

20-Oct-25 283 $9,540.08 7,854.08                 1,686.00                  666,546.69       FY26

20-Nov-25 284 $9,540.08 7,818.17                 1,721.91                  658,728.52       FY26

20-Dec-25 285 $9,540.08 7,893.26                 1,646.82                  650,835.27       FY26

20-Jan-26 286 $9,540.08 7,858.76                 1,681.32                  642,976.51       FY26

20-Feb-26 287 $9,540.08 7,879.06                 1,661.02                  635,097.45       FY26

20-Mar-26 288 $9,540.08 8,058.19                 1,481.89                  627,039.27       FY26

20-Apr-26 289 $9,540.08 7,920.23                 1,619.85                  619,119.04       FY26

20-May-26 290 $9,540.08 7,992.28                 1,547.80                  611,126.76       FY26

20-Jun-26 291 $9,540.08 7,961.34                 1,578.74                  603,165.42       FY26

20-Jul-26 292 $9,540.08 8,032.17                 1,507.91                  595,133.25       

20-Aug-26 293 $9,540.08 8,002.65                 1,537.43                  587,130.60       

20-Sep-26 294 $9,540.08 8,023.33                 1,516.75                  579,107.28       

20-Oct-26 295 $9,540.08 8,092.31                 1,447.77                  571,014.96       

20-Nov-26 296 $9,540.08 8,064.96                 1,475.12                  562,950.01       

20-Dec-26 297 $9,540.08 8,132.71                 1,407.38                  554,817.30       

20-Jan-27 298 $9,540.08 8,106.80                 1,433.28                  546,710.50       

20-Feb-27 299 $9,540.08 8,127.74                 1,412.34                  538,582.75       

20-Mar-27 300 $9,540.08 8,283.39                 1,256.69                  530,299.37       

20-Apr-27 301 $9,540.08 8,170.14                 1,369.94                  522,129.23       

20-May-27 302 $9,540.08 8,234.76                 1,305.32                  513,894.47       

20-Jun-27 303 $9,540.08 8,212.52                 1,327.56                  505,681.95       

20-Jul-27 304 $9,540.08 8,275.88                 1,264.20                  497,406.08       

20-Aug-27 305 $9,540.08 8,255.11                 1,284.97                  489,150.96       

20-Sep-27 306 $9,540.08 8,276.44                 1,263.64                  480,874.52       

20-Oct-27 307 $9,540.08 8,337.89                 1,202.19                  472,536.63       

20-Nov-27 308 $9,540.08 8,319.36                 1,220.72                  464,217.27       

20-Dec-27 309 $9,540.08 8,379.54                 1,160.54                  455,837.73       

20-Jan-28 310 $9,540.08 8,362.50                 1,177.58                  447,475.23       

20-Feb-28 311 $9,540.08 8,384.10                 1,155.98                  439,091.13       

20-Mar-28 312 $9,540.08 8,478.94                 1,061.14                  430,612.19       

20-Apr-28 313 $9,540.08 8,427.67                 1,112.41                  422,184.52       

20-May-28 314 $9,540.08 8,484.62                 1,055.46                  413,699.90       

20-Jun-28 315 $9,540.08 8,471.36                 1,068.72                  405,228.55       

20-Jul-28 316 $9,540.08 8,527.01                 1,013.07                  396,701.54       

20-Aug-28 317 $9,540.08 8,515.27                 1,024.81                  388,186.27       

20-Sep-28 318 $9,540.08 8,537.27                 1,002.81                  379,649.01       

20-Oct-28 319 $9,540.08 8,590.96                 949.12                     371,058.05       

20-Nov-28 320 $9,540.08 8,581.51                 958.57                     362,476.53       

20-Dec-28 321 $9,540.08 8,633.89                 906.19                     353,842.65       

20-Jan-29 322 $9,540.08 8,625.99                 914.09                     345,216.66       

20-Feb-29 323 $9,540.08 8,648.27                 891.81                     336,568.39       

20-Mar-29 324 $9,540.08 8,754.75                 785.33                     327,813.64       

20-Apr-29 325 $9,540.08 8,693.23                 846.85                     319,120.41       

20-May-29 326 $9,540.08 8,742.28                 797.80                     310,378.13       

20-Jun-29 327 $9,540.08 8,738.27                 801.81                     301,639.86       

20-Jul-29 328 $9,540.08 8,785.98                 754.10                     292,853.88       

20-Aug-29 329 $9,540.08 8,783.54                 756.54                     284,070.34       

20-Sep-29 330 $9,540.08 8,806.23                 733.85                     275,264.11       

20-Oct-29 331 $9,540.08 8,851.92                 688.16                     266,412.19       

20-Nov-29 332 $9,540.08 8,851.85                 688.23                     257,560.34       

20-Dec-29 333 $9,540.08 8,896.18                 643.90                     248,664.16       

20-Jan-30 334 $9,540.08 8,897.70                 642.38                     239,766.46       

20-Feb-30 335 $9,540.08 8,920.68                 619.40                     230,845.78       

20-Mar-30 336 $9,540.08 9,001.44                 538.64                     221,844.34       

20-Apr-30 337 $9,540.08 8,966.98                 573.10                     212,877.36       

20-May-30 338 $9,540.08 9,007.89                 532.19                     203,869.47       

20-Jun-30 339 $9,540.08 9,013.42                 526.66                     194,856.05       

20-Jul-30 340 $9,540.08 9,052.94                 487.14                     185,803.11       

20-Aug-30 341 $9,540.08 9,060.09                 479.99                     176,743.02       

20-Sep-30 342 $9,540.08 9,083.49                 456.59                     167,659.53       

20-Oct-30 343 $9,540.08 9,120.93                 419.15                     158,538.60       

20-Nov-30 344 $9,540.08 9,130.52                 409.56                     149,408.08       

20-Dec-30 345 $9,540.08 9,166.56                 373.52                     140,241.52       

20-Jan-31 346 $9,540.08 9,177.79                 362.29                     131,063.73       

20-Feb-31 347 $9,540.08 9,201.50                 338.58                     121,862.23       

20-Mar-31 348 $9,540.08 9,255.73                 284.35                     112,606.49       

20-Apr-31 349 $9,540.08 9,249.18                 290.90                     103,357.31       

20-May-31 350 $9,540.08 9,281.69                 258.39                     94,075.63         

20-Jun-31 351 $9,540.08 9,297.05                 243.03                     84,778.58         

20-Jul-31 352 $9,540.08 9,328.13                 211.95                     75,450.44         FY32

20-Aug-31 353 $9,540.08 9,345.17                 194.91                     66,105.28         FY32

20-Sep-31 354 $9,540.08 9,369.31                 170.77                     56,735.97         FY32

20-Oct-31 355 $9,540.08 9,398.24                 141.84                     47,337.73         FY32

20-Nov-31 356 $9,540.08 9,417.79                 122.29                     37,919.94         FY32

20-Dec-31 357 $9,540.08 9,445.28                 94.80                       28,474.66         FY32

20-Jan-32 358 $9,540.08 9,466.52                 73.56                       19,008.14         FY32

20-Feb-32 359 $9,540.08 9,490.98                 49.10                       9,517.16          FY32

20-Mar-32 360 $9,540.16 $9,517.16 23.00                       (0.00)                FY32

TOTALS $3,434,428.88 $2,250,000.00 $1,184,428.88  

Loan Closing Date 3/20/02

Loan Balance 2,250,000.00$        $114,481 FY26

Interest Rate 3.000%  

Number of Monthly Payments 360 $85,860.8 FY32

Payment Amount (based on 30 yr Amort.) 9,540.08

Pymt Total Principal 

Date # P & I Principal Interest Balance

20-Jul-25 280 $9,540.08 7,795.75                 1,744.33                  689,936.30       FY26

20-Aug-25 281 $9,540.08 7,757.74                 1,782.34                  682,178.56       FY26

20-Sep-25 282 $9,540.08 7,777.79                 1,762.29                  674,400.77       FY26

20-Oct-25 283 $9,540.08 7,854.08                 1,686.00                  666,546.69       FY26

20-Nov-25 284 $9,540.08 7,818.17                 1,721.91                  658,728.52       FY26

20-Dec-25 285 $9,540.08 7,893.26                 1,646.82                  650,835.27       FY26

20-Jan-26 286 $9,540.08 7,858.76                 1,681.32                  642,976.51       FY26

20-Feb-26 287 $9,540.08 7,879.06                 1,661.02                  635,097.45       FY26

20-Mar-26 288 $9,540.08 8,058.19                 1,481.89                  627,039.27       FY26

20-Apr-26 289 $9,540.08 7,920.23                 1,619.85                  619,119.04       FY26

20-May-26 290 $9,540.08 7,992.28                 1,547.80                  611,126.76       FY26

20-Jun-26 291 $9,540.08 7,961.34                 1,578.74                  603,165.42       FY26

20-Jul-31 352 $9,540.08 9,328.13                 211.95                     75,450.44         FY32

20-Aug-31 353 $9,540.08 9,345.17                 194.91                     66,105.28         FY32

20-Sep-31 354 $9,540.08 9,369.31                 170.77                     56,735.97         FY32

20-Oct-31 355 $9,540.08 9,398.24                 141.84                     47,337.73         FY32

20-Nov-31 356 $9,540.08 9,417.79                 122.29                     37,919.94         FY32

20-Dec-31 357 $9,540.08 9,445.28                 94.80                       28,474.66         FY32

20-Jan-32 358 $9,540.08 9,466.52                 73.56                       19,008.14         FY32

20-Feb-32 359 $9,540.08 9,490.98                 49.10                       9,517.16          FY32

20-Mar-32 360 $9,540.16 $9,517.16 23.00                       (0.00)                FY32

TOTALS $3,434,428.88 $2,250,000.00 $1,184,428.88  

FY32 is 
the last 
year we 

must 
collect 

taxes to 
pay off 
our Big 
Woods 
loan. 



5. Maintenance & Improvement of Community-Wide Property

Maintenance of Community 
Property is comprised of:  

$34,907 for Forest 
Management (FMC) costs, 
plus $5,000 for Commons 

(shifted from BRCA budget). 



Forest Management Costs and Coordination with BRCA Budget

For reference, 
a ten-year 
historical 

review of FMC 
expenses 

showed that 
average 

annual FMC 
costs were 

$40,162/year 
with a mean 
of $32,437.

County FY 25 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2026 CY2027

County FY26 July - Dec Jan - June July - Dec Jan - June July - Dec

Invasives:
